

Case No. 12-55995

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL N. JONES, JILL JONES, AND G.J.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

CLAUDIA WANG,

Defendant–Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court of the Central District of California,
Case 2:11-cv-02851-SJO-VBK; Honorable S. James Otero

Motion for Leave to File Amici Curiae Brief in Support of the Petition for
Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc by
The American Academy of Pediatrics,
The American Professional Society on the Abuse of Children,
The California Medical Association, and
The Ray E. Helfer Society

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP
Audra Ibarra (SBN 177464)
audra@calapplaw.com
Polly J. Estes (SBN 208196)
polly@calapplaw.com
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel. (415) 649-6700
Fax. (415) 649-6700
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Motion for Leave to File an Amici Curiae Brief

Amici request leave of this court to file the accompanying amici curiae brief.

FRAP 29(b); 9th Cir. R. 29–2(b).

I. Interest of Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Corporate Disclosure	1
Statement of Authorship and Funding	2
Statement of Interest	3
Introduction	6
Undisputed Medical Evidence	8
Argument.....	11
I. The Majority Opinion Requires a Doctor to Violate Medical Ethics and Best Practices in Child Abuse Cases.	11
A. Medical Ethics Only Permit Patient Discharge into a Safe Environment.....	12
B. Best Practices Require Hospitalization If Necessary to Protect an Injured Child from Abuse.	12
II. The Majority Opinion Will Have a Chilling Effect on the Evaluation and Reporting of Child Abuse.	16
A. Child Abuse Is Already Underreported.	17
B. Many Doctors Do Not Report or Consult on Child Abuse Cases for Fear of Being Sued by the Family.	17
C. Even an Unsuccessful Lawsuit Impacts a Doctor’s Future Availability to Evaluate and Report Child Abuse.	18
D. A Broad Interpretation of Immunity Is Necessary to Encourage Doctors to Consult on Child Abuse Cases.....	19
III. The Majority Opinion Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent on the Standard of Review of a Denial of Summary Judgment.	20
IV. It Is Unjust to Hold Anyone Personally Liable Based on the Majority Opinion’s Overbroad Definition of “Seizure.”	22
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	19
<i>Butler v. San Diego Dist. Attorney’s Office</i> 370 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	22
<i>Gottlieb v. Cnty. of Orange</i> 84 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Kia P. v. McIntyre</i> 235 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Cty. of Washoe</i> 792 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>KRL v. Moore</i> 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	19
<i>Mueller v. Auker</i> 700 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Sjurset v. Button</i> 2015 WL 7873404 (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Thomason v. SCAN Volunteer Servs., Inc.</i> 85 F.3d 1365 (8th Cir. 1996)	14

Constitutional Provisions

Fourth Amendment	16
Fourteenth Amendment	16

Rules

9th Cir. R. 29–1 Advisory Committee Note	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	21
FRAP 35	11

Other Authorities

- Opinion 9.141 – Safe Patient Discharge*, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, <http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics/opinion9141.page>.....12
- Katherine A. Barsness, MD, et al., *The Positive Predictive Value of Rib Fractures as an Indicator of Nonaccidental Trauma in Children*, 54 J. TRAUMA 1107 (2003)9
- Breaking the Silence on Child Abuse: Protection, Prevention, Detection and Deterrence Hearing Before Sen. Health, Educ., Labor and Pensions Comm.*, 112th Cong. (Dec. 13, 2011) (testimony of Robert W. Block, MD, FAAP, American Academy of Pediatrics), available at <http://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Block.pdf>17
- Christine T. Chiaviello, MD, et al., *Stairway-Related Injuries in Children*, 94 J. PEDIATRICS 679 (1994)10
- Cindy W. Christian, MD, et al., *The Evaluation of Suspected Child Physical Abuse*, 135 J. PEDIATRICS e1337 (2015), available at <http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/135/5/e1337>13
- CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, NAT’L CTR. FOR INJURY PREVENTION & CONTROL, *CHILD MALTREATMENT: FACTS AT A GLANCE* (2014), available at <http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/childmaltreatment-facts-at-a-glance.pdf>10, 11, 17
- SHARON P. DOUGLAS, MD, *REPORTS OF THE COUNCIL ON ETHICAL AND JUDICIAL AFFAIRS* (2012), available at <https://perma-archives.org/media/2014/4/6/19/25/UGE6-449V/cap.pdf>10
- C J Hobbs, *Skull Fracture and the Diagnosis of Abuse*, 59 ARCHIVES OF DISEASE IN CHILDHOOD 246 (1984)8, 9
- STANFORD UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL, DEP’T OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, DEP’T OF PEDIATRICS PROCEDURE, *GUIDELINES FOR MANAGING CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT CASES AT STANFORD UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL*, available at http://med.stanford.edu/gme/incoming_residents/documents/childAbuseReportingRequirements.pdf13, 14
- U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., *REPORT TO CONGRESS ON IMMUNITY FROM PROSECUTION FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTATION IN SUSPECTED AND KNOWN INSTANCES OF CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT* (June 2013), available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/capta_immunity_rptcongress.pdf18, 19
